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Facility IRB Coverage Accountable Executive 
 

Arroyo Grande Community Hospital Arroyo Grande Community Hospital Villa Infanto 
(805) 473-7629 
villa.infanto@dignityhealth.org  
 

Dominican Hospital Dominican Santa Cruz IRB Freddie Weinstein, M.D. 
(831) 462-7502 
freddie.weinstein@dignityhealth.org  
 

Chandler Regional Medical Center East Valley Regional IRB Terry Happel, M.D. 
(480) 728-8335 
terry.happel@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy Gilbert Medical Center East Valley Regional IRB Terry Happel, M.D. 
(480) 728-8335 
terry.happel@dignityhealth.org  
 

California Hospital Medical Center Glendale Regional IRB Jamie Terrence 
(213) 742-5882 
jamie.terrence@dignityhealth.org  
 

Glendale Memorial Hospital and 
Health Center 

Glendale Regional IRB Andy Oppenberg 
(818) 502-2218 
andrew.oppenberg@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy Hospitals of Bakersfield Glendale Regional IRB Joseph Smith, M.D. 
(661) 663-6532 
joseph.smith@dignityhealth.org  
 

Marian Medical Center N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org  
 

French Hospital Medical Center N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
 

Mark Twain St. Joseph’s Hospital N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
 

Mercy Medical Center Mt. Shasta N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
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Mercy Southwest Hospital N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
 

Oak Valley District Hospital N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
 

St. Elizabeth Community Hospital N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
 

St. Joseph’s Behavioral Health Center N/A Matt Rydman 
(801) 910-2792 
matthew.rydman@dignityhealth.org 
 

Community Hospital of San 
Bernardino 

Northridge Regional IRB 
 

Jack Ivie 
(909) 881-4304 
jack.ivie@dignityhealth.org  
 

Northridge Hospital Medical Center Northridge Regional IRB 
 

Megan Micaletti 
(818) 885-2908 
megan.lundgren@dignityhealth.org  
 

St. Bernadine Medical Center Northridge Regional IRB 
 

Jack Ivie 
(909) 881-4304 
jack.ivie@dignityhealth.org  
 

St. John's Pleasant Valley Northridge Regional IRB 
 

Eugene Fussell, M.D. 
(805) 988-2701 
eugene.fussell@dignityhealth.org  
 

St. John’s Regional Medical Center Northridge Regional IRB Eugene Fussell, M.D. 
(805) 988-2701 
eugene.fussell@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy Medical Group – Sacramento Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Catherine Manske 
(916) 733-3397 
catherine.manske@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy General Hospital Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB John Morelli, M.D. 
(916) 453-4983 
john.morelli@DignityHealth.org  
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Mercy Hospital of Folsom Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Randy Castillo 
(916) 983-7520 
randall.castillo@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy Medical  Center Merced 
Dominican Campus 

Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Robert Streeter, M.D. 
(209) 723-3704 
robert.streeter@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy Medical Center Redding Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB James DeSoto, M.D. 
(530) 225-6127 
james.desoto@dignityhealth.org  
 

Mercy San Juan Medical Center Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Mark Owens, M.D. 
(916) 864-5755 
mark.owens@dignityhealth.org  
 

Methodist Hospital of Sacramento Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Amir Sweha, M.D. 
(916) 423-6117 
amir.sweha@dignityhealth.org  
 

Sierra Nevada Memorial Hospital Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Vacant 
 

Saint Mary's Regional Medical 
Center - Reno 

Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Dan Ferguson, M.D. 
(775) 770-3932 
dan.ferguson@dignityhealth.org  
 

Woodland Healthcare Sacramento / Sierra Regional IRB Michael Patmas, M.D. 
(530) 669-5357 
michael.patmas@dignityhealth.org  
 

Saint Francis Memorial Hospital Saint Francis IRB Vacant 
 

Sequoia Hospital Sequoia Hospital IRB Bill Graham 
(650) 482-6016 
bill.graham@dignityhealth.org  
 

St. Joseph’s Hospital & Medical 
Center 

St. Joseph's Phoenix IRB Ron Lukas, Ph.D. 
(602) 406-3399 
ron.lukas@dignityhealth.org  
 

St. Joseph’s Medical Center St. Joseph's Stockton IRB Rae Charos 
(209) 467-6424 
rae.charos@dignityhealth.org  
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St. Mary Medical Center - Long 
Beach 

St. Mary Long Beach IRB Andrew Burg, M.D. 
(562) 491-9758 
Andrew.Burg@DignityHealth.org  
 

St. Mary’s Medical Center – San 
Francisco 

St. Mary's San Francisco IRB Milton Louie, M.D. 
(415) 750-5561 
milton.louie@dignityhealth.org  
 

Bakersfield Memorial Hospital Western IRB / AE RRC Bruce Peters 
(661) 327-4647 
bruce.peters@dignityhealth.org  
 

St. Rose Dominican Hospitals  Western IRB / AE RRC Stephen Jones, M.D. 
(702) 616-5805 
stephen.jones001@dignityhealth.org  
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